%
a7
5
)
<
5
a2
[a®
7
-
=
a7
5
>
<
Q
&
>
S
a7
=
QO
0
.
52

07-06-2010

04050-001-00



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

Contents
S A T E T Y e e e e e et e e e e e e e ———aa 3
MOUNTING INSTRUGCTTION. . . ettt e e e e eee e aee e aeeaaans 4-5
ELECTRICAL CONTROL INSTRUCTION. . ..ottt e e 6-9
V-BOX PARTS DIAGRAMS AND LISTINGS ...ttt e e 10-15
SPINNER PARTS DIAGRAMS AND LISTINGS . ...t 16-20

DRIVE SHAFT, GATE JACK, IDLER ASSEMBLY
PARTS DIAGRAMS AND LISTING....coooiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeeeeee e 21-23

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

THE BEST SAFETY
DEVICEIS A
CAREFUL OPERATOR

SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL

THIS SYMBOL MEANS ATTENTION!
BECOME ALERT!

YOUR SAFETY IS INVOLVED!

PLEASE READ AND UNDERSTAND COMPLETELY BEFORE DO-
ING!

SAFE EQUIPMENT INSTALLERS and OPERATORS:

ﬂ TURN OFF ALL POWER BEFORE PERFORMING ANY SERVICE OPERATIONS

. FOLLOW RECOMMENDED OPERATING PROCEDURES.
. REEP EQUIPMENT IN SAFE OPERATING CONDITION AT ALL TIMES.
. RECOGNIZE AND AVOID HAZARDS WHILE OPERATING, SERVICING AND

MAINTAINING EQUIPMENT.

A DANGER

Stay clear while
spinner is turning

& PFRCED QRDER PRET MO B B4 B

KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE.

2 MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE IS CLEAR
BEFORE STARTING MACHINE OR
MOVING VEHICLE,

3. KEEP HANDS, FEET, AND CLOTHING
2 DRIV

BEFORE LEAVI
MAKE SURE AL
&

A DANGER

Turn power off before
servicing or cleaning

TR - (R FRET S jubia A

NOTICE: INSTRUCTIONAL MATERIAL AND PARTS LISTS INCLUDED IN THIS MANUAL ARE
SUBJECT TO CHANGE WITHOUT NOTICE.

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR
V-BOX SPREADERS

PERMANENT CHASSIS MOUNT

1. Hardwood wear strips usuaily 1 x 3 {not furnished) must be fitted to the truck
chassis.

2. The V-Box should be positioned on the wooden wear strips so that a distance of
approximately 6" be left between the truck cab and the front of the V-Box. This
will help facilitate any future servicing of the conveyor chain.

3. Parts of some body jacks may have to be cut out to clear the truck tires.

4. Hardware kits for permanent mount V-Boxes Part #00001 086 00 for 8 foot to
11 foot boxes and Part # 00001 085 00 for 12 foot to 16 foot boxes are used
to attach the V-Box to the truck chassis. (See mounting detail on page 6.)

5. DO NOT weid mounting angles to the truck frame. Doing so can cause fatigue
cracking of the truck frame.

SLIP IN V-BOXES

1.  Remove and store the dump box tailgate.

2. Place the V-Box in the dump body and push as far forward as possible.
Longitudinais must overhang rear at least *20 inches. If the dump body is not
flat, it is suggested that the V-Box be piaced on two 1 x 6 hardwood boards. This
will evenly distribute the weight of the loaded V-Box on all the cross channels.

3. The spinner assembly is slid into place on the rear of the spreader. The top
flanges of the spinner extension box rest on top of the bottom flanges of the
spreader main longitudinals and can be slid into place. Use four 3/8” bolts to
attach the spinner to the V-Box. (See mounting diagram page 6.)

4. The four optionat tie down bolts are hooked into the holes in the body jacks,
two each side. The tiedown clips are slipped under the rail of the dump box and
the nut and jam nut tightened.

*NOTE: If swing up spinner is used longitudinals must overhang rear of dump
body a minimum of 23 inches.

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

ISPINNER
" EXTENSION MTG.

i
FRAME Fxig LG, BOLY

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

ELECTRICAL INSTALLATION

N
A\ WarNING!

BEFORE BEGINNING ANY INSTALLATION ON
THIS UNIT, DISCONNECT THE TRUCK
BATTERY NEGATIVE CABLE.

- J

4 N\
& WArRNING!

CONSULT VEHICLE MANUFACTURER FOR
ACCEPTABLE MOUNTING. THE CONTROL BOX
COULD INTERFERE WITH THE AIR BAG(S) AND
THE OTHER FUNCTIONS OF THE OCCUPANT
PROTECTIVE SYSTEMS, SUCH AS KNEE

BOLSTERS!
. J

1. Find an appropriate location to mount
the control box.

2. Three holes, 1 1/16” in diameter will
need to be drill in cab walls.

A. Hole A will be used to run con-
troller harness A from battery to control box
and should be located appropriately in the
fire wall.

B. Hole B and Hole C will be
used to run connecting harnesses B and C
from the control box back along truck to the
spreader motors.

CAUTION: These holes should be located
in such a way that the harnesses do not
obstruct operation of the truck and must
remain clear of any pinch points or heat
sources.

Note: The supplied grommets are for 1
1/16 holes and panel thickness of 1/16”.

04050-001-00

3. After holes are drilled, install grom-
mets (item 7)and route harness.

4, Attach connectors ( items 8,9,13,14)
to contacts for controller on Harness B and
C These connectors are color coded and
slide onto the contacts and lock into place.
3. Place the 2-conductor multi-cord lig-
uid tight cord grip (item 22) into the hole on
the conveyor motor junction box.

6. Place the 2 bare ends of Harness D
through the holes in the 2-conductor insert
(see harness drawing) for the cord grip.

7. Crimp the ring terminals (item 19)
onto the bare conductors of Harness D and
connect to motor terminals.

4 N\
&\ WaARNING!

USE SAFETY GLASSES OR OTHER FACE
PROTECTION AGAINST POSSIBLE BATTERY
EXPLOSION. DO NOT SMOKE AND AVOID

OTHER SOURCES OF IGNITION.
- J

8. Connect the ring terminals for the bat-
tery to the battery post.

0. Connect the rubber plugs on har-
nesses_to motors to plugs on harnesses from
motors.

10.  Connect the color coded connectors to
the corresponding connectors on the control
box.

START TRUCK AND TEST SPREADER
FOR PROPER OPERATION.

07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

This page intentionally left blank

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



0]
o7
Ea)
&
<
E
~
[a®
N
-
<
~
=
<
=
<
Q
Q
>
9
a2
=
O
o
—
Ea)

~ SNOLLYNSIS3 ¥0T0D 34N

(NO_SI HoLMS
TN 3M0d, TIHI GELNIANTIY
M3 INOHA HOLINS 434008 440-ND
e Klddy SIONVHTIOL QMYONVLS
S,HFUNLOVANNYH “LINN WNLY WOY4 [ ERES HOLIMS 34004 AYVININOH
NIIVL NZ38 u>ﬁ&3w1w SNOISN3H30 49 Jov1a ® (S1SIX3 NOLLIGNOY (035534d SI HOLINS
SISSYHO NO SUIANAN V18 /M Q3138Y1 NIHM SALYNIANTTY) IS¥18, N3HM SILYNIANTII)
SYILTT H0v18 ININVHId WA WONIKTY - Q31N

N — 2 T
aan ublon SINGS T B TV

S0d_4OLON UaNNIGS = 3 N339D
o3 AwaLve = 3k Yovie 5N WOIoN wsony = 3u 3me
S04 Aerallve = 3 a3d S04 HOlOM a3ONY = il AL
'SiRan SINALND Jalow

MQQQQ ©® ©
©._®

wyr O\ o<oim>/olo mw I

1sv1g  ¥3mod i}

SLINHOUS IALOILONd
NYHL ova 103 S3AM

SIHOLIMS 31004 % ST¥Ia FTALS GONM' STOYINGD
(Y101 ¥O “LINOMID Y3HLF ¥04) SdAY 08 "NOILOILONd O¥OTHIA0

SONILL3S V1@ ONILSIX3 0L Nni3
“SON0D3S WY3AIS ¥04 JAOW 1SV18, OL LHIIVYLS 09

"dNLEVLS WILINI

MOLON 00 (WNWININ) dH 2/1 TOYINOD OL LINOYID HOY3 ALNIEYdYD

SONILLAS T1¥ SNONNIINOD ALNQ

o0 AL JOVLT0A ONILYY3d0

43TI0YINOD Q33dS F18VIdvA TWNd 3dAL LINN

‘SNOILYOI4103dS

-
43NNIdS ¥39M1Y
ANIYOD 3UHA-430 ”mm@io\\ H0LXQN, NoUS0d
ONILYOD GRINLXEL HOV18_43A00
'SNOTI04 SV HSINIS /M VL3 3anso1oNa A0, TTHM GALANINATII
Q31-N339
WONINTYY C3HSNE \
— uvMoxvH /i 1¥8 ONLLNNOA
\
i [(Wa ¥3dodd) MoT3g
e H3IA 30IS HUM NOMY LON S300 ES_
(3UHM) vOZL — ONIMYYQ 40 3SN 3AILD3343 04,
¥OLOINNOO FT0d¥IMOd NOSHIANY FIA JoL
oMY 0L
(ama) vozi ELEIL]
HOLOINNOD FT0dHINOd NOSIANY
oMY T}
(N3349) veL ECLEECS)
YOLO3NNDD 310d3IM0d NOSHIONY
9|
U veL i MOTIIA
¥0193NNOD 310d¥3H0d NOSIANY o

100 MOTIIA

oMY ¥1
N T1eind
H0LINNOD N3 035070

oMV 8
ENUNGES]

(03w) voz) Saw3s as
HOLDINNOD 310d WNa NOSY¥IANY

oMY 8
UM Hov1g

SNOILVII4dID3dS TOHLNOD Jld10313

SNOILVYOI4dID3dS NILSAS /M

00-800-£29%0 1ANVd TOYLNOD OI¥1D3T3
NOILVTIVLSNI ANV

07-06-2010

04050-001-00



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

ELECTRICAL WIRING HARNESS
04616-127-00

—~CONDUCTOR INSERT TO FIT TEMS #1 & #2

INSTALLED IN ITEM #22)

o202 |
1%
20023
HOLOW
YOAIANOD
B
1%
p3%o%

EO)
©
2
(
FOR TTEW 19 f (Loose) L
) ;
3 o

19 NOT INSTALLED;

(ITEM #

STRIP WIRE AS REQ'D

HARNESS-B

HARNESS—C

HARNESS—A

HARNESS-D

@
©
©
w@

@(\NSTALL ON
TEM #10)
INSTALL ON
TEM #10)

(

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



0]
a7
a
A
<
o8
o2
A
N
—
=
a7
m
<
=
<
o
2
>
=
~
=~
O
/
—
8a

ALD

NOILdI49S3d

=
[
=

34,034 sV

(MOV18) X9S IdAL LZLLP VS V9 9 ‘TdIM

003y Sv

(034) X9S IdAL £ZLIP VS ¥ 9 FuIM

|

(3131dNO0 @3TTVISNI) (03Y) YOzl SIS S  £90189# “I¥0  "JOLOANNOO I10d TWNA NOSYIANY

0,034 sV

3dvL TYON10313 ¥0 ‘L4 0L G3ZIS 38NL MNIYHS 1¥3H

04,034 Y

YOV19 ‘NO0T Q3aIvig

[4

37IS aNLS ,8/€ X IMY 9f “TYNINYIL ONIM

310H 13NV VId 290°L % MHL TINVd 290" ¥04 MHL G/&° X 00 G/€'L X Q1 0/ ‘1INNOY9 ¥3FaNnY

(3LHM) YOZL ¢91TS1# “1¥0 "YOLIINNOD 31044IMOd NOSYIANY

(3Mg) Yozl 1Zel# “I¥0 "OLOINNOD F10d¥IMOd NOSYIANY

MY 9F vOZL 9961514 LD ‘LOVINOD 0Zldd NOSYIONY

ONI ‘SWNILSAS SSINYUVH TVE019 ‘SSTIIANII 310d-2 MOLOINNOD ¥398ny G3IATON Hov1d

|2 |o|o|~|o|w|< Mo —

ONI “SWAISAS SSINYYH T¥A0T9 '¥OLJINNOD ¥388ny C3ATON ¥04 9N1d/dvo

[

(JLHM) VGL SO9L6GH “1¥D "JOLOINNOD F10dMIMOd NOSMIANY

L]

¢
|
|
4
|
¢
|
|

(N3349) VSL 9991654 “1vD 'YOLIINNOD 31044IMOd NOSYIANY

<

4

MY OLE# YSL GLBGH "LyD ‘LOVINOD 0S8S/S/dd NOSYIANY

w

4,034 SV

(N33¥9) X9S 3dAL ZZLIP 3YS V9 0L FdIM

«©

4,034 sV

(MOT13A) X9S 3dAL ZZLIr 3YS ¥ 0L ‘FdIM

~

4

(34 1Ng 319vLdI0JY 0100 ANV ‘,4OL0N ¥OAIANOD, OIMYVN O¥L ININVAYID

CO

4

(35007) 37IS anLS .7/t X 9NV 9F TYNINYIL ONIY

D

|

(35007) ¢ ® L# SWAL L4 0L ‘LdN #/¢ ‘LY3SNI HLIM dI¥9 @400 LHIIL-QINDIM Q¥00-ILINW ¥OLONANOI-T

4

4

(35007) 310H 1INV VA 0SL° % MHL TINVA GZL° ¥04 MHL S/ X 00 000°L X dI ZI¢" 'LINNOYS ¥3adny

X

04,034 sV

(NOILYOOT SIHL NI 318¥1d300¥NN SI 3dvL WOMLOIT3) L4 0L 43ZIS 38NL JNIMHS LvaH

144

[4

ONI_'SNILSAS SSIN¥VH WH019 ‘SSTIANID F10d—Z "YOLOINNOD ¥388ny (3ATON 03

S¢

DNILSI'T SLIVd "TVOIdLOATH

07-06-2010

04050-001-00



PARTS DIAGRAMS AND LISTINGS

04050-001-00

INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL
ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

07-06-20



N
2
&
A
<
[
a2
=
7]
—
=
a2
-
<
=
<
Q
%
>
=
2
-
Q
0
—
&

07-06-2010

04050-001-00



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

SWERSan; SPIEERIER,

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

04050-001-00

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

| I |
1 |
1 I
( | I
! 1
I 1
I 1
I I
I 1
! 1
I 1
I 1
! I
! |
I 1
! 1
€ ¥ T
I 1
! 1
I 1
I 1
I I
! 1
! 1
I 1
! I
! I
I 1
I 1
+
- - 7
t T
! 1
I 1
I 1
I I
! 1
I 1
I 1
! I
! 1
I 1
I 1
L 4
c T "
! |
! |
! |
! I
! |
1 " |
I | Tt
1 e
1 ! i
1 ! P
| ! P
1 ! |
| n
€ =
M}.
r”
/”’ d
_-
/”
_-
_-

40

07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

04050-001-00

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

~ 00123-208-00 P, CONTROL VBEL ELECTRIC DUAL 1
44 04045-048-00 KEY, COTTER 2
43 04045-044-00 PIN, MASTER 2
42 04045-390-04 WELD, DRAG CHAIN 10 FT 1
41 50100-003-00 Y, TAKE-UP HARDWARE 1
40 50100-001-02 Y, IDLER 6 TH 1-1/4 SHAFT 1
39 09052-000-00 WELDMENT, FEEDGATE CS 1
38 60051-001-01 WELD, HOPPER 10-82-56 10G CS 1
37 00123-187-00 WELD, DRIVE SHAFT 1
36 04003-018-04 SCREW, 3/8"-16x1.25 SLT CTRSNK 4
35 50001-007-25 PLATE, V-BOX FLOOR 1
34 00123-169-01 PLATE, GEARBOX 1/4 CS 1
33 00118-046-01 PLATE, BEARING CS 1
32 00123-194-01 P, VBEL 18 POLYSPNR 10G CS FRM 1
31 00001-962-61 P, SPINNER SU EXT 1
30 04150-050-00 MOTOR, 12V 1650 RPM 60A 1/2 HP 1
29 00117-963-00 I-BEAM WELDMENT 10 FT CS 1
28 04132-148-00 GEARBOX, 1
27 00111-578-01 GATEJACK (LH-35-3/8") 1
26 00123-184-01 FORM, MTG MOTOR 10G CS 1
25 00118-123-01 FORM, LONGITUDINAL COVER 10G|CS1
24 50001-010-01 FLOOR NOSEPIECE 2
23 04049-002-00 DECAL, SWENSON LOGO (BLACK) 3
22 04049-165-00 DECAL, SERIAL NUMBER 1
21 04049-083-00 DECAL, GATE RULER 1
20 04049-182-00 DECAL, DANGER (Conveyer) 3
19 04049-045-00 DECAL, CAUTION 1
18 04010-016-01 COTTER PIN, 1/8"X1" 1
17 04086-010-00 BLADE, WIPER (SHORT) 1
16 04080-047-00 BEARING, 1 1/2" 1
15 00102-859-00 BAR, WIPER BACKUP 1
14 00118-060-01 ADD-ON, SCREEN 10 FT 1
13 04014-002-10 3/8"X3" CLEVIS PIN SS 1
12 04003-003-04 3/8"-16x1.25" HH BOLT ZP 7
11 04003-033-02 3/8"-16x1" CAR BOLT GR5 ZP 10
10 04003-804-02 3/8"-16 NYLON LOCKNUT zP 4
9 04003-806-02 3/8"-16 FLANGE NUT ZP 19
8 04004-002-08 3/8" FLATWASHER zP 7
7 04003-001-11 1/4"-20X3/4" HH BOLT SS 4
6 04003-806-15 1/4"-20 FLANGE NUT SS 4
5 04003-005-01 1/2"-13x1" HH BOLT zP 6
4 04003-005-05 1/2"-13X1-1/2" HH BOLT ZP 4
3 04003-806-03 1/2"-13 FLANGE NUT zZP 4
2 04004-001-09 1/2" LOCKWASHER zP 4
1 04004-002-10 1/2" FLATWASHER ZP 4
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

04050-001-00

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

(e 00123-208-00 P, CONTROL ELECTRIC DUAL 1
44 04045-048-00 KEY, COTTER 2
43 04045-044-00 PIN, MASTER 2
42 04045-390-04 WELD, DRAG CHAIN 10 FT 1
41 50100-003-00 Y, TAKE-UP HARDWARE 1
40 50100-001-02 Y, IDLER 6 TH 1-1/4 SHAFT 1
39 00117-973-02 WELD, I-BEAM 10 FT S2 1
38 60051-001-02 WELD, HOPPER 10-82-56 12G S2 1
37 00107-412-02 WELD, FEEDGATE 1
36 00123-187-00 WELD, DRIVE SHAFT 1
35 04003-018-05 SCREW, 3/8"-16x1.25 SLT CSNK SS 4
34 50001-007-132 PLATE, V-BOX FLOOR 10 FT 10G S2 1
33 00123-169-02 PLATE, GEARBOX 1/4 S3 1
32 00118-046-00 PLATE, BEARING 1
31 00123-194-02 P, VBEL 18 POLY SPNR 12G S2 FRM 1
30 00001-962-73 P, SPINNER SU EXT 12G S2 1
29 04150-050-00 MOTOR, 12V 1650 RPM 60A 1/2 HP 1
28 04132-148-00 GEARBOX, 1
27 00111-578-01 GATEJACK (LH-35-3/8") 1
26 00123-184-02 FORM, MTG MOTOR 10G S2 1
25 00118-123-04 FORM, LONGITUDINAL COVER 12G $2 1
24 50001-010-06 FLOOR NOSEPIECE 2
23 04049-002-00 DECAL, SWENSON LOGO (BLACK) 3
22 04049-165-00 DECAL, SERIAL NUMBER 1
21 04049-083-00 DECAL, GATE RULER 1
20 04049-182-00 DECAL, DANGER (Conveyer) 3
19 04049-045-00 DECAL, CAUTION 1
18 04010-016-01 COTTER PIN, 1/8"X1" 1
17 04086-010-00 BLADE, WIPER (SHORT) 1
16 04080-047-00 BEARING, 1 1/2" 1
15 00102-859-04 BAR, WIPER BACKUP S2 1
14 00118-060-01 ADD-ON, SCREEN 10 FT 1
13 04014-002-10 3/8"X3" CLEVIS PIN SS 1
12 04003-003-26 3/8"-16x1.25" HH BOLT S.S. 7
11 04003-033-10 3/8"-16x1" CAR BOLT GR5 SS 10
10 04003-804-08 3/8"-16 NYLON LOCKNUT SS 4
9 04003-806-12 3/8"-16 FLANGE NUT SS 19
8 04004-002-20 3/8" FLATWASHER S.S. 7

7 04003-001-11 1/4"-20X3/4" HH BOLT SS 4
6 04003-806-15 1/4"-20 FLANGE NUT SS 4
5 04003-005-17 1/2"-13x1" HH BOLT S.S. 6
4 04003-005-24 1/2"-13X1-1/2" HH BOLT SS 4
3 04003-806-16 1/2"-13 FLANGE NUT SS 4
2 04004-001-16 1/2" LOCKWASHER S.S. 4
1 04004-002-22 1/2" FLATWASHER S.S. 4
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

07-06-2010



n
<
=
<
> 2
< 2
=2
= &
CL
S =
4=
— =
N <
Z =
—
03
< >
7 =
< 2
—
>
—
N
Z

07-06-2010

04050-001-00



n
a7
Sa)
-
<
)
o
[l
7
—
!
a7
=
<
=
<
Q
Q0
>
=
a4
=
QO
M
—
a8

€S OC1 UNdS 81 139A ‘d €0-¥61-€2100

ALD NOILdIYOS3a 39NN 1dvd W3LI
€ 3744vE ‘A73IM G0-2€€-G0100 3
b €S gNH Y3INNILS ‘aTaIm ¢0-9G¢-¢¢100 [4
L €S 9ZL IAVHL Y3INNILS T38A ‘dT13IM €0-¢61-€2100 €
14 dZ 17109 HH .¥/1-1X8L-.91/S G0-200-€00¥0 14
14 dZ 1109 HH .SZ'1X91-.8/€ ¥0-€00-€00%0 S
} SS HH NINOY X 9N ‘1109 €0-/81-€00%0 9
14 dZ LNN 39NV 81-.91/G 10-908-€0010 L
14 dZ 1NN 3ONV14 91-.8/€ ¢0-908-€00%0 8
b SS M001dOL 0'L-9N ‘LNNMOO1 10-818-€00%0 6
14 dZ 43HSVMLV14 .91/ £0-¢00-700%0 ol
14 dZ 43HSVMLV14 .8/€ 80-¢00-¥00%0 b
€ 39YV T NIdHIVH Y343 IM ¢0-100-1L 100 ¢l
b AZL dH Z/1 2141031713 "HOLOW 00-1G0-0S51+0 €l
4 NOTAN ‘3L 00-€10-209%0 14
b MO 3H09 29} .81 A0d “OSIA 00-6£0-¢29t0 Sl

INY4 2S 921 UNdS 81 138A 'd ¢0-¥61-€2100 IN¥4 SO 901 YUNJS 81 139A ‘d L0-¥61-€C100

ALD NOILdI¥Os3a 439NN 1dvd N3LI ALD NOILdI¥0s3a d39NNN 1dvd W31l
€ 31744vd ‘a1am £0-2€£€-G0100 I € 3744vE ‘qTIM 10-2€€-G0100 b
I ¢S 9NH ¥3NNIHS ‘a13am €0-9G¢-¢¢100 [4 l SO gNH Y3ANNIS ‘13IM 10-9G¢-¢¢100 z
L [¢S OCL INVYHS ¥INNILS 138A ‘ATIM ¢0-¢61-€2100 € L 80 901 INVYL ¥INNIS 13GA ‘1AM 10-¢61-€2100 €
14 dZ 17109 HH .¥/1-1X8L-.91/G G0-200-€00%0 14 14 dZ 1109 HH . /L-1X81-.9L/G G0-200-€00%0 v
14 dZ 1109 HH .SC" 1 X91-.8/€ ¥0-€00-€00%0 g i4 dZ 11049 HH .SZ°LX91-.8/€ ¥0-€00-€00¥0 S
I SS HH NINOY X 9N ‘11089 €0-/81-€00¥0 9 L SS HH WINOY X 9N “11709 €0-281-€00%0 9
14 dZ 1NN 3ONVT14 81-.91/S 10-908-€00%0 L i4 dZ 1NN 3ONVTd 81-.91/G 10-908-€00%0 L
14 dZ 1NN 39NV 91-.8/€ ¢0-908-€00%0 8 14 dZ LNN 3ONV14 91-.8/€ ¢0-908-€0010 8
b SSMO01dOL 0'L-9N “LNNMOOT 10-818-€0010 6 L SS MO01d0OL 0'L-9N ‘LNNMOOT 10-818-€00%0 6
14 dZ 43HSVMLV14 .9L/S £0-¢00-100%0 ol 14 dZ 43HSVMLY14 .91/ £0-200-¥00%0 oL
14 dZ 43HSVMLY14 .8/€ 80-¢00-¥00%0 L 14 dZ 43HSVMLV1d .8/€ 80-200-700%0 L
€ 39UV NIdHIVH H3d3IM ¢0-100-L 100 ¢l € IOV NIdHIVH "¥3d33ar ¢0-100-1L0v0 4%
I AZL dH Z/1 O141031713 "HOLOW 00-150-0S51v0 €l L ACL dH Z/1 21910373 "HOLON 00-1590-0G1+0 €l
4 NOTAN ‘3L 00-€10-209%0 vl 14 NOTAN JIL 00-€10-209%0 14}
b MO 3H09 29} .8l ATOd “OSsIa 00-610-¢2910 Gl L MO 3H09 29} .81 AT0d OSIa 00-620-¢2910 Sl

07-06-2010

04050-001-00



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

04050-001-00

(el

07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

04050-001-00

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

5 04049-044-00 DECAL, DANGER (SPINNER) 1
4 04011-001-04 KEEPER, HAIRPIN °
3 00122-664-07 WELD, SPINNER SU EXT 12G $4 1
2 00118-125-02 BRACKET, SPNR HOLDER 2
1 00105-394-01 ROD, HINGE 2
[TEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTY
00001-962-72 12 GA. 409 STAINLESS STEEL
- 04540-010-02 WELD WIRE i
5 04049-044-00 DECAL, DANGER (SPINNER) 1
4 04011-001-04 KEEPER, HAIRPIN 2
3 00122-664-03 WELD, SPINNER SU EXT 106 S3 1
2 00118-125-02 BRACKET, SPNR HOLDER 2
1 00105-394-01 ROD, HINGE e
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTY
00001-962-63 10 GA. 304 STAINLESS STEEL
5 04049-044-00 DECAL, DANGER (SPINNER) !
4 04011-001-04 KEEPER, HAIRPIN 2
3 00122-664-06 WELD, SPINNER SU EXT 12G S3 1
2 00118-125-02 BRACKET, SPNR HOLDER 2
1 00105-394-01 ROD, HINGE 2
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTY
00001-962-62 12 GA. 304 STAINLESS STEEL
5 04049-044-00 DECAL, DANGER (SPINNER) 1
4 04011-001-02 KEEPER, HAIRPIN [LARGE 2
3 00122-664-01 WELD, SPINNER SU EXT 10G CS 1
2 00118-125-01 BRACKET, SPNR HOLDER 2
1 00105-394-00 ROD, HINGE c
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTY

00001-962-61

10 GA. HR CARBON STEEL

07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

04050-001-00

5 04049-044-00 DECAL, DANGER (SPINNER) !
4 04011-001-04 KEEPER, HAIRPIN 2
3 001P2-664-02 WELD, SPINNER SU EXT 106 S2 1
2 00118-125-02 BRACKET, SPNR HOLDER 2
1 00105-394-01 ROD, HINGE c
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ATY
00001-962-75 10 GA. 201 STAINLESS STEEL
5 04049-044-00 DECAL, DANGER (SPINNER) !
4 04011-001-04 KEEPER, HAIRPIN 2
3 00122-664-04 WELD, SPINNER SU EXT 106G S4 1
2 00118-125-02 BRACKET, SPNR HOLDER 2
1 00105-394-01 ROD, HINGE e
[TEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION ATY
00001-962-74 10 GA. 409 STAINLESS STEEL
5 04049-044-00 DECAL, DANGER (SPINNER) 1
4 04011-001-04 KEEPER, HAIRPIN c
3 001P2-664-05 WELD, SPINNER SU EXT 12G S¢ 1
P 00118-125-02 BRACKET, SPNR HOLDER 2
1 00105-394-01 ROD, HINGE 2
[TEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION aTY

00001-962-73

12 GA. 201 STAINLESS STEEL

07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL
ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

4 00123-190-00 SPROCKET, DRAG CHAIN 1

3 00107-445-00 SPROCKET, DRAG CHAIN 1

2 00123-188-00 SHAFT, OUTPUT 1

1 00123-189-00 COUPLING, OUTPUT 1
ITEM PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL
ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

ITEM| PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTyY
1 00108-278-01 GATEJACK CRANK WELD 1
& 04003-002-31 9/16"=18x2"  HH BOLT S.S &
3 04003-807-15 NUT, 5/16-18 CTR LOCK SS &
4 04130-024-00 JACK, FEEDGATE (LHD 1
S 04622-006-00 U-JOINT 1
6 00116-051-00 INSTRUCTION MANUAL 1

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

2
1
1
2
4
4
QTY

50001-003-00
09061-000-00

06022-001-00
04080-005-00
04003-806-12
04003-003-26
PART NUMBER

6
5
4
3
2
1
ITEM

24125

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

This page intentionally leftblank.

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

NAME PLATE INFORMATION

® When ordering paris or requesting information or assistance, always include
the information listed below.

* The Model Number and Serial Number for the Spreader is shown on the hame
plate.

* The space below is provided as a convenient place to record these numbers;
just fill in the blanks.

MODEL NUMBER

SERIALNUMBER

DATE PURCHASED

PURCHASED FROM

DEALER'S SERVICE DEPARTMENT PHONE NUMBER

FXPLANATION OF SERIAL NUMBER DECAL

ON THIS SPREADER May be covered by one or more of these patents:

swensonwgg spreader, 127 Walnut Street
PATENT NUMBERS WHICH APPLY —#,— ° I(-alg‘gmgiézlgems
TO CERTAIN DESIGN FEATURES

3332891 5669531 0 0 Q q
(P) PACKAGE
Description:
(HA) HOPPER ASSEMB#: P, HA, EV-100 10-48, §3, 12G, SPL Sedal Number;
(EV) V—-BOX MODEL STYLE Part Number; 00002-362-05 0203-1008
{100) BASED ON STO. DESIGN -
{10) LENGTH (10 FEET)
(48) HEIGHT (48 INCHES TO — (02) MONTH BUILT (FEBRUARY)
TOF OF SIDE—NOMINAL)
(S3) 304 STAINLESS STEEL — (03) YEAR BULT (2003)
{126) 12 GAUGE HOPPER (1008) REGISTER SEQUENCE NUMSER
{SPL) SPECIAL FOR YEAR

(00002) WHOLE GOODS DESIGNATION ——

(392) SUB—CATAGORY FOR 10 FOOT, —
12 GAUGE, 304 STAINLESS STEEL

(05} REGISTER SEQUENCE NUMBER ——

00111400111 -383-00RTyPD

CALL YOUR AUTHORIZED SWENSON SPREADER DEALER FOR PARTS AND SERVICE
SWENSON SPREADER (815) 393-4455
TOLL FREE (888) B25.7323
FAX (866)310-0300
email: swensonsales@swensonspreader.com

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

SWenson gy spreader
—~————

Dealers have the responsibility of calling to the attention of their customers the following
warranty prior to acceptance of an order from that customer for any SWENSON® product.

WARRANTY

WHAT THIS WARRANTY COVERS

Swenson Spreader LLC (hereinafter “Swenson”) is committed to assuring Customer satisfaction with the
Spreader (hereinafter "Product"). Swenson warrants to the original owner (hereinafter "Purchaser") of the
Product to be fiee from defects in material and workmanship for the following term: Swenson warrants ALL
PARTS AND ASSEMBLIES to be free from defects in material and workmanship for a period of one year from
the date of purchase. Installation of the Product must be in accordance with Swenson’s instructions. This
warranty extends to the Purchaser and may not be assigned without the prior written approval of Swenson;
except a distributor may assign this warranty to the first titled owner of the Product.

If a Product has a defect in material or workmanship covered by the warranty, Swenson will (at our option)
either replace or repair said part. Swenson’s has sole discretion as to repair of defects covered by this warranty,
or replacement of the Product. Swenson’s responsibilities as described herein shall not exceed the amount of the
purchase of the Product.

WHAT THIS WARRANTY DOES NOT COVER

Swenson’s warranty does not extend to Product which have been misused, abused, improperly installed, repaired
with non-genuine Swenson parts, improperly cared for, if materials such as lava rock or cinders are used, or for
which payment has not been made. The warranty is void if repairs or alterations to the Product are made by
unauthorized persons, or the Product serial numbers have been altered or defaced.

All gasoline engines and hydraulic pumps are warranted by their manufacturer and not by Swenson Spreader
LLC. Electrical or hydraulic components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of
Swenson Spreader LLC.

THERE ARE NO WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WHICH EXTEND BEYOND THE
DESCRIPTION ON THE FACE HEREOF. THERE IS NO IMPLIED WARRANTY OF
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE. SWENSON’S MAXIMUM
OBLIGATION AND LIABILITY UNDER THIS WARRANTY SHALL BE LIMITED TO AN AMOUNT
EQUAL TO THE PRESENT PURCHASE PRICE FOR THE SWENSON PRODUCT. SWENSON SHALL
NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, WHETHER DIRECT OR INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL OR OTHERWISE ARISING OUT OF BREACH OF THIS WRITTEN WARRANTY OR
ANY IMPLIED WARRANTY. Some states do not allow limitations on how long an implied warranty will last
or the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages.

Defective parts returned to Swenson Spreader LLC must be accompanied by the following information:

RGA #

Spreader Model
Serial Number
Date Installed
Where Purchased

Purchaser accepts these terms and warranty limitations unless product is returned within fifteen days for full
refund of purchase price.

Effective 4/15/05

04050-001-00 07-06-2010



INSTALLATION AND INSTRUCTIONAL MANUAL

ELECTRIC V-BOX MATERIAL SPREADERS

SWEnNson gy spreader.
—~—————

SWENSON SPREADER LLC
P.0. BOX 127
LINDENWOOD, ILLINOIS 61049-0127
PHONE: (815)393-4455
TOLL FREE: (888)825-7323
SALES & SERVICE FAX: (866)310-0300

email:swensonsales@swensonspreader.com
website: www.swensonspreader.com

IMPORTANT
INFORMATION
ENCLOSED

04050-001-00

07-06-2010



